Staff Report
PLANNING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS

To:

Salt Lake City Planning Commission

From:

Amy Thompson, Senior Planner, amy.thompson@slcgov.com or 385226-9001

Date:

August 25, 2021

Re:

(PLNPCM2021-00431) – FB-SE Second-Story Rooftop Commercial Uses

Zoning Text Amendment
MASTER PLAN: Sugar House
ZONING DISTRICT: FB-SE (Form Based Special Purpose Corridor Edge Subdistrict)
REQUEST: Bill Grodnik, owner of the property at approximately 2166 S 900 East, has
submitted an application for a zoning text amendment that would impact all
properties in the FB-SE (Form Based Special Purpose Corridor Edge
Subdistrict) citywide. The FB-SE zone currently limits commercial or
nonresidential uses to first two stories and a height of 30 feet. The proposed
text amendment would allow for rooftop commercial uses above the second
story, subject to meeting the 30-foot height limitation. The proposed
amendment affects section 21A.27.040.D FB-SE Building Form Standards.
Related provisions of Title 21A Zoning may also be amended as part of this
petition.
RECOMMENDATION: Based on the information in this staff report and the factors to
consider for zoning text amendments, Planning Staff recommends that the Planning
Commission forward a positive recommendation to the City Council regarding this proposal.
ATTACHMENTS:
A. Vicinity Map
B. Proposed Text Amendment
C. City Plan Considerations
D. Standards for Zoning Text Amendments
E. Public Process & Comments
F. Table of Permitted & Conditional Uses in Form Based Districts

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION
451 SOUTH STATE STREET, ROOM 406
PO BOX 145480 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114-5480

WWW.SLCGOV.COM

TEL 801-535-7757 FAX 801-535-6174

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The FB-SE zoning regulations currently limit commercial uses to the first two stories and a height
of 30 feet. The proposed text amendment would allow for rooftop commercial uses above the twostory limitation subject to meeting the 30-foot height requirement. A rooftop use above the second
story is not considered an additional story, but it is considered above the two-story limitation and
the proposed text amendment is seeking to address that. The proposal does not change the land
use table – existing permitted and conditional uses for the FB-SE zone will remain the same. The
proposed zoning text amendment impacts the FB-SE zoning district citywide.
The proposal is to amend the text of a section of table 21A.27.040.D. The proposed amendments are
shown below underlined.
TABLE 21A.27.040.D
FB-SE BUILDING FORM STANDARDS
Limitation on Commercial Uses

Commercial or nonresidential uses are
limited to the first 2 stories and a height of 30
ft. Commercial and nonresidential rooftop
uses are allowed above the second story
subject to meeting the 30 ft. height
requirement.

Background

This petition was submitted by Bill Grodnik, the owner of the property at 2166 S 900 East. The
applicant has an existing two-story building that he intends to use as a restaurant, which is a permitted
use in the FB-SE zone. The applicant would like the ability to add outdoor dining on the rooftop above
the second story. Because the FB-SE zoning regulations limit commercial uses to the first two stories,
he has submitted an application for a text amendment that would allow him to utilize the rooftop above
the second story for additional outdoor seating. Although the applicant is applying for these changes
because of plans for his specific building, the proposed changes would impact all properties zoned FBSE, and not just his specific property.

KEY CONSIDERATIONS:
The key considerations and concerns below have been identified through the analysis of the
project, and neighbor and community input.
1. Compliance with Master Plan Policies
2. Conditional Use for Rooftop Uses
3. Impacts of the Proposed Text Amendment
4. Height Exceptions

Consideration 1: Compliance with Master Plan Policies

The proposal affects the FB-SE zoning district which is primarily located within the Sugar House
Community area. There are several policy and goal statements in the Sugar House Community
Plan that are supportive of the proposal. Additionally, the proposal is consistent with several
initiatives included in Plan Salt Lake related to Neighborhoods, Beautiful City, and Economy.
Applicable plans and policies are outlined in Attachment C. The master plans reiterate that the
area is expected to be a vibrant mixed-use pedestrian oriented area. Active commercial rooftop uses
in the FB-SE zone provide eyes on the street and streetcar corridor. The plans emphasize supporting
small businesses and providing incentives for developers to accommodate these businesses into
new projects. The proposal maintains the existing 30 FT height limitation for commercial uses to
preserve the open space characteristic of the streetcar corridor, which is largely adjacent to FB-

SE zoned parcels, as well as provide an appropriate transition in building size and scale between
existing neighborhoods and the core area of the Form Based Special Purpose Corridor District.

Consideration 2: Conditional Use for Rooftop Uses

This text amendment proposal was heard by the Sugar House Land Use Committee. During that
meeting it was suggested that rooftop uses in the FB-SE zone should go through a Conditional
Use process. The Sugar House Land Use Chair also submitted a letter (included in Attachment E)
with a recommendation to make the proposed text amendment a Conditional Use. Planning staff
carefully considered that suggestion and is of the opinion the proposed amendment for
commercial rooftop uses above the second story should not be a conditional use for the following
reasons:
•

Impacts to Other Zones/Land Use Table – A rooftop use is not a use currently defined in
our table of permitted and conditional uses or in our definitions section. Making second
story commercial rooftop uses a conditional use in the FB-SE zone would require adding
it to our land use tables in section 21A.33 of the zoning ordinance and to the definitions
section of the ordinance in section 21A.60. Many of our zoning districts do not have the
two-story use limitation that the FB-SE zone has so this change would also require
identifying whether a rooftop use is permitted or conditional in all of the zoning districts.
Staff believes this change would go beyond the scope of this petition as it would impact all
the land use tables.

•

Confusion When Implementing the Ordinance – Separating out any rooftop use above the
second story as a conditional use, solely on its own, also complicates the approval and
permitting process when the use is otherwise permitted on the interior of the building and
above the first story on the roof. A conditional use must be approved unless significant
negative impacts cannot be mitigated. In looking at restaurants and other uses that would
otherwise be permitted on the interior and above the first story on the roof, staff believes that
any impacts would be negligible when looking at these uses above the second story.

•

Certain Uses Still Require a Conditional Use Process - The City Council has adopted the
table of permitted and conditional uses for Form Based Zones. The permitted uses in the
FB-SE land use table are anticipated uses that are compatible with the zoning district.
There are specific uses identified in the FB-SE zone that require a conditional use process
to look at potential impacts and compatibility with adjacent land uses and surrounding
neighbors. The permitted and conditional uses for the FB-SE zone are not changing with
the proposed amendment. Examples of permitted uses in the FB-SE are restaurant, office,
retail, and an art gallery. Examples of conditional uses in the zone are mostly alcohol related
uses such as a bar establishment, brewpub and tavern, where these uses are proposed with a
rooftop component, the rooftop activity would be analyzed and addressed for detrimental
effects.

Consideration 3: Impacts of the Proposed Text Amendment

Under the current FB-SE building form regulations, a commercial use is permitted or conditional
(depending on the use) above the first story. The current regulations only limit commercial uses
above the second story, and the proposed text amendment simply addresses those commercial
rooftop uses above the second story, still capping the height at 30 feet for commercial uses. If
someone in the FB-SE zone wants to build a one-story restaurant with rooftop dining, that is
currently permitted. Staff is of the opinion that the proposed amendment for rooftop uses above
the second story does not have more of an impact than a rooftop commercial use above the first
story, in fact it may be less impactful above the second story.
The FB-SE zone has additional setback requirements for properties adjacent to a residential
district. The interior side yard and rear yard setback is a minimum of 25% of the lot width up to

25 FT. Staff is of the opinion these existing setback requirements are sufficient in terms of buffering
commercial uses when they are adjacent to residential districts and additional setbacks would reduce
the building size. The commission could consider adding an additional setback requirement for
commercial rooftop uses above the second story if they think additional buffering is needed. Staff is not
recommending this but providing this as an option for consideration.

Consideration 4: Height Exceptions for Rooftop Amenities

Some members of the public made the suggestion during the community council meeting that
there should be height exceptions built into the proposed text amendment for some rooftop
structures like pergolas, sound walls, and elevator stair bulkheads. These types of structures are
included in the overall measurement for building height. The applicant’s proposal maintains the
existing commercial building height requirement in the FB-SE zone of 30 FT. Staff is of the
opinion that even a two-story building with a pergola, sound wall, elevator bulkhead, or other
similar structure on the rooftop area will likely still be under the 30 FT height requirement, so
building in an exception is not necessary. Tables with umbrellas could be included on the rooftop
to provide shade and shelter from the weather and those would not be included as part of the
building height measurement.

NEXT STEPS:

The Planning Commission can provide a positive or negative recommendation for the proposal
and can request that changes be made to the proposal. The recommendation and any requested
changes will be sent to the City Council, who will hold a briefing and additional public hearing on
the proposed changes. The City Council may make modifications to the proposal and approve or
decline to approve the proposed changes.
If ultimately approved by the City Council, the changes would be incorporated into the City Zoning
code and development would be required to follow the new regulations.

ATTACHMENT A – ZONING MAPS

DEVELOPMENT SITE 1037/1043 E 900 S

PROPERTIES ZONED FB-SE

ATTACHMENT B – PROPOSED TEXT AMENDMENT
TABLE 21A.27.040.D
FB-SE BUILDING FORM STANDARDS
Permitted Building Forms
Cottage, Row House, Multi-Family And Storefront

H

F

Maximum building
height
Limitation on
commercial uses

Maximum building height in the FB-SE is 45 ft.

Commercial or nonresidential uses are limited to the
first 2 stories and a height of 30 ft. Commercial and
nonresidential rooftop uses are allowed above the
second story subject to meeting the 30 ft. height
requirement.
Greenway
Minimum of 5 ft. Maximum of 15 ft.
Neighborhood Minimum of 15 ft. Maximum of 25 ft.
Avenue
Minimum of 5 ft. Maximum of 10 ft.
Boulevard
Minimum of 15 ft. Maximum of 25 ft.

B

Front
and
corner
side
yard
setback
Required build-to

S

Interior side yard

R

Rear yard

L
Minimum lot size
W Minimum lot width
DU Dwelling units per
building form
BF Number of building
forms per lot

Minimum of 50% of street facing facade shall be built
to the minimum setback line.
When adjacent to a residential district, a minimum
setback of 25% of the lot width, up to 25 ft., is
required. Any portion of the building taller than 30 ft.
must be stepped back 2 ft. from the required building
setback line for every 1 ft. of height over 30 ft. When
adjacent to other zoning districts, no minimum setback
is required. See illustration below.
When adjacent to a residential district, a minimum
setback of 25% of the lot width, up to 25 ft., is
required. Any portion of the building taller than 30 ft.
must be stepped back 2 ft. from the required building
setback line for every 1 ft. of height over 30 ft. When
adjacent to other zoning districts, no minimum setback
is required. See illustration below.
4,000 sq. ft.; not to be used to calculate density.
50 ft.
No minimum or maximum.
1 building form permitted for every 4,000 sq. ft. of lot
area provided all building forms have frontage on a
street.

ATTACHMENT C – CITY PLAN CONSIDERATIONS
Adopted City Plan Policies and Guidance
The proposal affects the FB-SE zoning district which is primarily located within the Sugar House
Community area. The following are the adopted City planning documents associated with these
community areas. They include:
•

Sugar House Community Master Plan

•

Sugar House Streetcar Update to Sugar House Master Plan

•

Sugar House Community Master Plan

Plan Salt Lake is a city-wide vision for the future of Salt Lake City for the next 25 years. The Plan
outlines the overarching “umbrella” policies related to managing growth and change.
The below sections include extracts of applicable policies and initiatives from the above plans.

Sugar House Master Plan
•

Develop the Sugar House Community to be a sustainable, attractive, harmonious and
pedestrian oriented community.

•

Maintain, protect, and upgrade Sugar House as a residential community with a vital
supporting commercial core.

•

Support small locally-owned neighborhood businesses to operate harmoniously within
residential areas.

•

Examine ways to preserve small businesses and provide incentives for developers to
accommodate these businesses into new projects.

Sugar House StreetCar Update to Master Plan
•

Development along the streetcar and greenway should encourage transit and trail usage
and provide eyes on the corridor. All buildings should have entrances from the corridor,
windows along the corridor, and should minimize blank walls. Seating, dining areas, and
active accessory functions should be encouraged.

•

Building heights should be sensitive to the open space characteristic of the corridor and
allow sufficient sunlight.

Plan Salt Lake

Neighborhood Initiatives
• Encourage and support local businesses and neighborhood business districts.
• Provide opportunities for and promotion of social interaction
Beautiful City Initiatives
• Support and encourage architecture, development, and infrastructure that:
o Is people-focused;
o Responds to its surrounding context and enhances the public realm;
Economy Initiatives
• Support the growth of small businesses, entrepreneurship and neighborhood business nodes

ATTACHMENT D – ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT STANDARDS
ZONING TEXT AMENDMENTS
21A.50.050: A decision to amend the text of this title or the zoning map by general amendment
is a matter committed to the legislative discretion of the city council and is not controlled by any
one standard. In making a decision concerning a proposed text amendment, the City Council
should consider the following:
FACTOR

RATIONALE

FINDING

1. Whether a proposed text
amendment is consistent with
the purposes, goals,
objectives, and policies of the
city as stated through its
various adopted planning
documents;

The amendments to the zoning code
are in-line with the policies found in
the Sugar House Master Plan and
Plan Salt Lake. The proposed zoning
code regulations are intended to
ensure that future development
helps achieve the general policies
and goals in these plans that speak
vibrant mixed-use areas, pedestrian
oriented development and
supporting small locally owned
neighborhood businesses to operate
harmoniously within residential
areas. Rooftop uses above the first
story are already allowed in the FBSE zone as either a permitted or
conditional use, and staff is of the
opinion that allowing commercial
uses above the second story is not
much of a change and consistent
with various adopted plans.

The proposal is
generally consistent
with the policies of
the applicable
adopted planning
documents for the
area.

2. Whether a proposed text
amendment furthers the
specific purpose
statements of the zoning
ordinance;

Additional information and analysis
regarding these plans and policies is
located in Attachment C.
The purpose statement of the FB-SE
zone is the following:
The FB-SE Special Purpose
Corridor Edge Subdistrict is
intended to provide an appropriate
transition in building size and scale
between existing neighborhoods
and the core area. Buildings may be
up to four (4) stories in height, with
appropriate setbacks when
adjacent to lower scale residential
neighborhoods. Development
regulations are based on building
type, with the overall scale, form
and orientation as the primary
focus.

The proposal
generally furthers
the purpose
statement of the FBSE zone.

Commercial uses in the FB-SE zone
are limited to 30 FT in height. The
proposed text amendment is to
allow for rooftop uses above the
second story as long as they
maintain the 30 FT height
requirement. The proposed text
amendment is consistent with the
purpose statement and the
development regulations of this
zone where size and scale are two of
the primary focuses.
3. Whether a proposed text
amendment is consistent
with the purposes and
provisions of any
applicable overlay zoning
districts which may impose
additional standards;
4. The extent to which a
proposed text amendment
implements best current,
professional practices of
urban planning and
design.

There are no overlays applicable to
this area that are being impacted by
the proposed changes.

Active rooftop uses encourage
opportunities for social interaction
and positively contribute to a vibrant
mixed-use pedestrian oriented area.

The proposed
changes are
consistent with any
associated overlays,
as there are none
being impacted by
the changes.
The proposal is
consistent with
current professional
urban planning and
design practice.

ATTACHMENT E – PUBLIC PROCESS & COMMENTS
Public Notice, Meetings, Comments

The following is a list of public meetings that have been held, and other public input opportunities,
related to the proposed project since the applications were submitted:
•

Recognized Organization Notification - May 26, 2021 – Notice of the project was
provided to the Sugar House and Liberty Wells Community Council Chairs.

•

Early Notification to Property Owners and Residents - June 3, 2021 – Early
notification of the project was provided to all properties currently zoned FB-SE as well as all
property owners and residents within 300 FT of FB-SE zoned property that may be impacted
by the proposal.

•

City Open House – June 14, 2021 – Staff hosted an online Open House to solicit public
comments on the proposal. The Online Open House period started on June 14, 2021 and
ended on July 10, 2021.

•

Community Council Meeting - June 21, 2021 – The proposal was presented at the Sugar
House Land Use Committee Meeting. The applicant and planning staff were both in attendance
to answer questions during the meeting. The Sugar House Community Council submitted a
letter regarding the proposal. The letter is included on the following pages of this attachment.

Notice of the public hearing for the proposal included:
Public notice posted on City and State websites and Planning Division list serve on August 11, 2021
Public Input:
The Sugar House Community Council submitted a letter regarding this proposal that is included on the
following pages of this attachment. The letter from the community council also includes several public
comments, some of which are duplicative to public comments sent to staff. Planning staff received 7
public comments – 3 in favor and 4 in opposition to the proposal. Public comments submitted to staff
are located in this attachment on the following pages.
If any comments are received after publication of the Staff Report, they will be forwarded to the
Commission and included in the public record.

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Rikki Sonnen
Thompson, Amy
Joe Sonnen
Re: (EXTERNAL) Roof Top Zoning Open House/Comment
Monday, June 14, 2021 10:16:02 AM

Thank you for the response and clarification.
I am a supporter of the proposed revision for several reasons.
1. We live in an exceptionally urbanized area that is continuing to experience urban growth,
this provides opportunities for greater use of outside space
2. It allows us folks without views of the sunset to catch one if we're at a restaurant in the
area.
3. Improves quality of life
On Mon, Jun 14, 2021 at 10:07 AM Thompson, Amy <Amy.Thompson@slcgov.com> wrote:
I think your understanding is correct, but it doesn’t need to be an existing building it would
apply to any new development too. Although this text amendment was submitted by the
property owner at 2166 South 900 E, it will impact any property in the FB-SE zone (see map
attached) as it is a citywide text amendment that doesn’t just impact one property – which is
why an address was not provided in the notice. The existing language is black and the
proposed language is red.

TABLE 21A.27.040.D
FB-SE BUILDING FORM STANDARDS
Limitation on Commercial Uses

Commercial or nonresidential uses are
limited to the first 2 stories and a height
of 30 ft. Commercial and nonresidential
rooftop uses are allowed above the
second story subject to meeting the 30
ft. height requirement.

This amendment would allow any permitted or conditional commercial/nonresidential
rooftop use above the second story and a height of 30 feet - so it’s not just restaurant uses
that would be allowed. Let me know if you have any additional follow up questions or
comments.

Thanks,

AMY THOMPSON

Senior Planner
Planning Division

DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION

TEL     801-535-7281
CELL   385-226-9001
Email   amy.thompson@slcgov.com

WWW.SLC.GOV/PLANNING

Disclaimer: The Planning Division strives to give the best customer service possible and to respond to questions
as accurately as possible based upon the information provided. However, answers given at the counter and/or
prior to application are not binding and they are not a substitute for formal Final Action, which may only occur in
response to a complete application to the Planning Division.  Those relying on verbal input or preliminary written
feedback do so at their own risk and do not vest any property with development rights.

>
From: Rikki Sonnen <
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 9:39 AM
To: Thompson, Amy <Amy.Thompson@slcgov.com>
Cc: Joe Sonnen <j
>
Subject: (EXTERNAL) Roof Top Zoning Open House/Comment

Hi Amy -

I live at 2233 S 500 East (one of the blocks that would be changed), but I am residential
obviously.

I do have questions, because as a technical person, I am having trouble understanding what
is allowed vs proposed.

Here is my understanding:

Current:
2 stories or 30 ft max height for commercial.

Proposed:
2 stories and 30 ft max height (existing building), but they want to put a restaurant on top.

If my understanding is correct, YES, please, allow rooftop patios/restaurants everywhere!!!

Are you allowed to share the specific building? Assuming its the one on 9th east that they
just refinished?

https://www.slc.gov/planning/2021/06/10/fb-se-rooftop-text-amendment/
-Rikki Sonnen, P.E., PTOE
Utah Department of Transportation
Statewide Traffic Performance Engineer

-Rikki Sonnen, P.E., PTOE
Utah Department of Transportation
Statewide Traffic Performance Engineer

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

george chapman
Judi Short; Thompson, Amy
Sugar House; Norris, Nick
(EXTERNAL) Comments on rooftop (bar) FB text amendment
Monday, June 21, 2021 9:17:02 PM

I am against the text amendment since it creates a beautiful and extremely popular use without
mitigating the negative impacts on adjacent properties, specifically parking, privacy and noise.
The parking on FB zones/Transit Zones is scheduled to go to almost nothing but a rooftop
restaurant will be so popular that it will require much more on site parking. Adjacent single
family home nighbors will lose parking for their visitors and adjacent commercial properties
will be claiming the same on street parking that this building will claim.
The adjacent property north of 2166S 900E does have parking issues. Many customers use the
Smiths lot (I watch them cross the street) and many park in front of the fire hydrant on the
street. That is proof that there is not enough parking now.
The 900E project is proposing a pedestrian island in front of 2166S which requires removing
parking on the 2166S westside. Even without the island (which interferes /stops truck left hand
turns), there should not be parking near the crosswalk for visibility reasons.
A rooftop restaurant should have a setback from the edge due to the building actually taking
up the sidewalk (City sold it to developer) and a rooftop open area could threaten the adjacent
sidewalk pedestrians literally below. A setback from the front would also be a safety issue.
ADA requirements require an elevator.
This City keeps approving almost all conditional use applications, most recently with ADUs
which is one reason why the ADU ordinance is being changed. Conditional use is not a
solution. It is a problem.
This City prefers Citywide zoning, not one property at a time. The Form Based zoning,
although developed for transit stations, is being allowed for areas and projects well away from
transit stations so this text amendment could be used Citywide. Cleveland Court and Georgia
Apartments were approved by the Planning Commission. The idea of rooftop restaurants and
bars are too popular to refuse and the City should stand their ground and say no next to
residences now. Or the City Council will have a big fight every week to stop rooftop
restaurants and bars.
The main meeting for this project, which occurred when nearby residents heard that a rooftop
bar or restaurant would be possible, clearly resulted in almost 90% against it due to potential
noise and privacy concerns, and parking impacts.
I urge the SHCC and all communities in SLC to fight against this text amendment. This will
be worse than the Brew Ha Ha project which suggested 6 on site parking spots for 155
potential restaurant seatings. The other parts of the building already need all of the on site
parking. In fact it doesn't seem enough. A rooftop restaurant could/should easily double
parking requirements.
George Chapman 1186 S 1100 E, SLC

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Paxton Guymon
bill grodnik; Bill Grodnik; Thompson, Amy
(EXTERNAL) FW: Attention Paxton Guymon
Tuesday, June 22, 2021 9:54:53 AM
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Bill and Amy:
FYI – see the email below from Benjamin Raskin.
Thanks,

Paxton R. Guymon, Esq.
Managing Partner

10610 S. Jordan Gateway, Suite 200
South Jordan, Utah 84095
801.527.1040 (main)
801.527.1000 (fax)
paxton@yorkhowell.com
www.yorkhowell.com

IRS CIRCULAR DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform
you that any tax advice contained in this communication, unless expressly stated otherwise, was not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-related
penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax-related matter(s) addressed herein.
PLEASE NOTE: The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, printing, dissemination,
distribution, copying or other use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this communication in error, please reply to the sender and delete all copies of the message.
From: Front Desk <frontdesk@yorkhowell.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 8:46 AM
To: Paxton Guymon <paxton@yorkhowell.com>
Cc: Ciara Bedke <ciara@yorkhowell.com>; Ashley Tedesco <ashleyt@yorkhowell.com>
Subject: FW: Attention Paxton Guymon

From: Benjamin Raskin <
Date: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 at 8:40 AM
To: Admin
Subject: Attention Paxton Guymon

>

Dear Mr. Guymon:
My name is Ben Raskin and I’m a candidate for Salt Lake City Council District 7. I participated in last
night’s Sugar House Community Council transportation subcommittee meeting and wanted to share
a couple of thoughts regarding the rezoning of the property on 2166 South 900 East.
I support the rezoning for the rooftop bar. Not only would it be good to have an additional
restaurant in the community, esthetically, I think it’s been a successful remodel. I’m looking forward
to touring the building today at 6:00 p.m. and seeing the potential the property might have. As a
former bartender (20+ years), I’m curious to see if the building has the bones to be one of the new
hot spots in town.
In addition, I walked my dog around the building this morning and agree that sound should not be a
problem. If residents are not worried about the noise from Trolley Wing Company’s upstairs patio,
this building should not present too much additional noise in the area. And frankly, I like the idea of
the building being occupied with a staff to take care of the surrounding area. There is human waste
and urine on the outside of the building plus trash blown into the nooks. I’m confident whoever
occupies the building would put a stop to that immediately—or at least go hose it off.
As I mentioned last night in the chat, my concern is the licensing of the business. I paced off the
distance from the abandoned tennis courts on Sugarmont and 900 East and it’s pretty close to the
300 feet. I am making the renovation of the Boys & Girls Club a priority for my campaign. The state
has some pretty whacky liquor laws, and I would encourage you to find out if potential tenants are
able to get a restaurant/club license. In addition, the thoroughfare of S-Line can be considered a
park and it would be unfortunate if the city voted on the rezone and the state says no to being able
to serve alcohol.
The renovation to the building is the kind of development I fully support. I like investors saving and
improving buildings in the community. The preserve first/raze second method is preferable to some
other development in the community. I still think of the Este Pizza building as the old Russian
restaurant when I first moved to town 22 years ago. Feel free to contact me at 801-918-7440 if you
have any follow up questions.
Best wishes,
Ben
-Ben Raskin

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Thompson, Amy
Paxton Guymon; bill grodnik; Bill Grodnik
Distancing Requirements for Alcohol - 2166 S 900 E
Thursday, July 8, 2021 10:22:00 AM
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Ben,
I’m following up on some comments you had regarding state licensing and distancing requirements
from the Boys and Girls Club. I will preface this email with the City is not involved in issuance of the
liquor license. The city’s involvement would include business licensing and potentially a conditional
use process depending on the type of use proposed, but those processes don’t preclude the
applicant from having to obtain a liquor license and meeting those State requirements.
From what I can piece together reading through the State Code as it relates to distancing
requirements for alcohol related licenses, I believe the property at 2166 S 900 E would meet the
distance requirements from the Boys and Girls Club for a restaurant license. The Boys and Girls club
property is approximately 426 FT away from the nearest entrance to the building at 2166 S 900 E.
State Code says:
Except as otherwise provided in this section or Section 32B-1-202.1, the commission may not issue a
license for a restaurant if, on the date the commission takes final action to approve or deny the
application, there is a community location:
(i)                  within 300 feet of the proposed restaurant, as measured from the nearest patron
entrance of the proposed restaurant by following the shortest route of ordinary
pedestrian travel to the property boundary of the community location; or
(ii)                 within 200 feet of the proposed restaurant, measured in a straight line from the
nearest patron entrance of the proposed restaurant to the nearest property boundary
of the community location.
I don’t believe this property at 2166 S 900 E would meet the distancing requirements to be a bar
establishment (which the applicant has said is not in their plans anyway). A bar establishment
requires a retail license and a retail license is considered an “outlet” in the proximity section of the
State Code.
(a) Except as otherwise provided in this section or Section 32B-1-202.1, the commission may not
issue a license for an outlet if, on the date the commission takes final action to approve or deny
the application, there is a community location:
(i) within 600 feet of the proposed outlet, as measured from the nearest patron entrance of
the proposed outlet by following the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel to the
property boundary of the community location; or
(ii) within 200 feet of the proposed outlet, measured in a straight line from the nearest patron
entrance of the proposed outlet to the nearest property boundary of the community

location.
Here is a link to the State Code sections I looked at –
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title32B/Chapter1/32B-1-S202.html?v=C32B-1-S202_2021050520210505
Definitions –
https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title32B/Chapter1/32B-1-S102.html?v=C32B-1-S102_2021050520210505
I hope this helps. Let me know if you have any follow up questions.
Thanks,
AMY THOMPSON
Senior Planner
Planning Division

DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION
TEL     801-535-7281
CELL   385-226-9001
Email   amy.thompson@slcgov.com
WWW.SLC.GOV/PLANNING

Disclaimer: The Planning Division strives to give the best customer service possible and to respond to questions
as accurately as possible based upon the information provided. However, answers given at the counter and/or
prior to application are not binding and they are not a substitute for formal Final Action, which may only occur in
response to a complete application to the Planning Division.  Those relying on verbal input or preliminary written
feedback do so at their own risk and do not vest any property with development rights.

From: Paxton Guymon <
>
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 10:10 AM
To: Thompson, Amy <Amy.Thompson@slcgov.com>; bill grodnik
Grodnik
>
Subject: RE: (EXTERNAL) FW: Attention Paxton Guymon
Much appreciated Amy.

Paxton R. Guymon, Esq.
Managing Partner

10610 S. Jordan Gateway, Suite 200

>; Bill

South Jordan, Utah 84095
801.527.1040 (main)
801.527.1000 (fax)
paxton@yorkhowell.com
www.yorkhowell.com

IRS CIRCULAR DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform
you that any tax advice contained in this communication, unless expressly stated otherwise, was not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-related
penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax-related matter(s) addressed herein.
PLEASE NOTE: The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, printing, dissemination,
distribution, copying or other use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this communication in error, please reply to the sender and delete all copies of the message.
From: Thompson, Amy <Amy.Thompson@slcgov.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 10:01 AM
To: Paxton Guymon <p
bill grodnik <
<
Subject: RE: (EXTERNAL) FW: Attention Paxton Guymon

>; Bill Grodnik

Thanks Paxton. I will add this to the public record and it will go in the Staff Report for the Planning
Commission for the public hearing. I will try to follow-up on his question about distance to boys and
girls club/whether or not the s-line is considered a park and get back to you and Judi on that.
Thanks.
From: Paxton Guymon <paxton@yorkhowell.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 9:55 AM
To: bill grodnik <billgrodnik@gmail.com>; Bill Grodnik <bgrodnik@davincivirtual.com>; Thompson,
Amy <Amy.Thompson@slcgov.com>
Subject: (EXTERNAL) FW: Attention Paxton Guymon
Bill and Amy:
FYI – see the email below from Benjamin Raskin.
Thanks,

Paxton R. Guymon, Esq.
Managing Partner

10610 S. Jordan Gateway, Suite 200
South Jordan, Utah 84095
801.527.1040 (main)
801.527.1000 (fax)
paxton@yorkhowell.com
www.yorkhowell.com

IRS CIRCULAR DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform
you that any tax advice contained in this communication, unless expressly stated otherwise, was not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-related
penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax-related matter(s) addressed herein.
PLEASE NOTE: The information contained in this message may be privileged and confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, printing, dissemination,
distribution, copying or other use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this communication in error, please reply to the sender and delete all copies of the message.
From: Front Desk <f
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 8:46 AM
To: Paxton Guymon <p
Cc: Ciara Bedke <
>; Ashley Tedesco
Subject: FW: Attention Paxton Guymon

From: Benjamin Raskin <
Date: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 at 8:40 AM
To: Admin <
>
Subject: Attention Paxton Guymon

>

>

Dear Mr. Guymon:
My name is Ben Raskin and I’m a candidate for Salt Lake City Council District 7. I participated in last
night’s Sugar House Community Council transportation subcommittee meeting and wanted to share
a couple of thoughts regarding the rezoning of the property on 2166 South 900 East.
I support the rezoning for the rooftop bar. Not only would it be good to have an additional
restaurant in the community, esthetically, I think it’s been a successful remodel. I’m looking forward
to touring the building today at 6:00 p.m. and seeing the potential the property might have. As a
former bartender (20+ years), I’m curious to see if the building has the bones to be one of the new
hot spots in town.

In addition, I walked my dog around the building this morning and agree that sound should not be a
problem. If residents are not worried about the noise from Trolley Wing Company’s upstairs patio,
this building should not present too much additional noise in the area. And frankly, I like the idea of
the building being occupied with a staff to take care of the surrounding area. There is human waste
and urine on the outside of the building plus trash blown into the nooks. I’m confident whoever
occupies the building would put a stop to that immediately—or at least go hose it off.
As I mentioned last night in the chat, my concern is the licensing of the business. I paced off the
distance from the abandoned tennis courts on Sugarmont and 900 East and it’s pretty close to the
300 feet. I am making the renovation of the Boys & Girls Club a priority for my campaign. The state
has some pretty whacky liquor laws, and I would encourage you to find out if potential tenants are
able to get a restaurant/club license. In addition, the thoroughfare of S-Line can be considered a
park and it would be unfortunate if the city voted on the rezone and the state says no to being able
to serve alcohol.
The renovation to the building is the kind of development I fully support. I like investors saving and
improving buildings in the community. The preserve first/raze second method is preferable to some
other development in the community. I still think of the Este Pizza building as the old Russian
restaurant when I first moved to town 22 years ago. Feel free to contact me at 801-918-7440 if you
have any follow up questions.
Best wishes,
Ben
-Ben Raskin

Subject: (EXTERNAL) Fw: petition# PLNPCM2921-00431

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
----- Forwarded Message ----From: "Carla Martinez" <c
>
To: "amy.thompson@slc.com" <amy.thompson@slc.com>
Cc:
Sent: Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 4:46 PM
Subject: petition# PLNPCM2921-00431
Ms ThompsonAs per our conversation today I'm sending you my concern regarding FB-SE Commercial Rooftop
uses of the construction apartments on 2100 South between 500 and 600 East. These
apartments share an alleyway backing up to are homes on Commonwealth, which already have a
view to our backyard and fringes upon our privacy, therefore it is our opinion with the added
rooftop expansion would further this privacy issue.
Within the last couple of years the neighborhood has had large apartment complex build with
limited parking therefore has caused homeowners in the area to lose their parking on the streetthis the concern of the Commonwealth Homeowners due to the fact of limited parking for the
tenets and no parking allowed 2100 South.
We also have concern with the current water shortage. Construction action begins at 700 am (we
feels this is to early for residential area).
Please feel to forward the email to the appropriate Counsil, and call if there are further question.

Concerned Homeowner
LaVaughn Mullenax

Yahoo Mail on Android

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Thompson, Amy
"Carla Martinez"
RE: (EXTERNAL) Fw: petition# PLNPCM2921-00431
Tuesday, June 29, 2021 4:13:00 PM
Vacinity Map - FBSE zone.jpg

Thank you for your comments, Carla. I will add them to the public record for this petition and they
will be included in the Staff Report that goes to the Planning Commission and eventually the City
Council. Just a quick point of clarification regarding your public comment – your comment seems to
focus on concerns related to apartment buildings. This text amendment is specific to the FB-SE zone
and is specific to commercial uses (apartment buildings are a residential use). The zoning regulations
related to apartment buildings in the FB-SE (Form Based Special Purpose Corridor Edge Subdistrict)
zone are not changing with the proposed amendment. Apartment buildings in the FB-SE zone can be
a height of 45 feet and there is not a limitation on rooftop uses if they meet the 45 FT height
requirement. The FB-SE zone currently limits commercial uses to the first two stories of a building
and a height of 30 FT. The proposal is to allow commercial rooftop uses above the second story (they
are currently allowed above the first story) as long as they meet the 30 foot height requirement. I’ve
attached a zoning map that shows the FB-SE zoned parcels. The parcels identified on the attached
map are the parcels that the proposed text amendment is applicable to.
The apartments you are referring to on 2100 South and between 500 & 600 East are zoned CB
(Community Business). This zoning amendment is not applicable to CB zoned parcels and only is
applicable to FB-SE zoned parcels.
Please feel free to reach out if you have any follow-up questions. Thank you.
AMY THOMPSON
Senior Planner
Planning Division

DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION
TEL     801-535-7281
CELL   385-226-9001
Email   amy.thompson@slcgov.com
WWW.SLC.GOV/PLANNING

Disclaimer: The Planning Division strives to give the best customer service possible and to respond to questions
as accurately as possible based upon the information provided. However, answers given at the counter and/or
prior to application are not binding and they are not a substitute for formal Final Action, which may only occur in
response to a complete application to the Planning Division.  Those relying on verbal input or preliminary written
feedback do so at their own risk and do not vest any property with development rights.

From: Carla Martinez <
>
Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2021 2:16 PM
To: Thompson, Amy <Amy.Thompson@slcgov.com>

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Tyler Garzo
Thompson, Amy
judi.short@gmail.com
(EXTERNAL) public commend on FB-SE Commerical Rooftop Uses
Wednesday, June 30, 2021 10:58:05 AM

Good afternoon Amy,
Regarding the zoning text amendment for FB-SE Commercial Rooftop Uses:
I do not support this zoning text amendment. The property in question
has been zoned incorrectly as it has substantial setbacks from
residential property and as well as commercial neighbors on a busy
street. Trying to modify all of FB-SE because it is "easier" is
inappropriate. FB-SE does not need 3rd floor rooftop restaurants/bars
projecting the sound and music of drunk millenials until SLC has more
aggressive noise ordinance enforcement.
Alternatively, revise FB-SE to allow ANY rooftop commercial uses only as
a conditional use. Include 2nd story rooftop commercial in this
conditional use group. Basically, make the zoning a little more
restrictive as a sort of compromise for the people who live here.
Masonry walls shielding rooftop spaces from any residential single
family properties and a setback that is double the footprint of the roof
seem like reasonable sound mitigation.
Thank you,
Tyler Garzo

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Wanda
Thompson, Amy
(EXTERNAL) NO TO PLNPCM2021-00431
Thursday, July 1, 2021 2:35:43 PM

Amy,
I know that my comments won't make a difference to the Planning Commission, as they already have their minds
made up to give developers what they want over the concerns of their constituents. The Planning Commission has
allowed a handful of developers to pillage our neighborhoods. However, I want to say NO to revising the language
for FB-SE zoning. If you allow developers to have business/non-residental uses on rooftops, you are taking away
the privacy of people who live next to these developments. Our neighborhoods are being over run with these huge
developments that are taking away the privacy for their neighbors, Izzy South is a perfect example.   
Wanda Brown

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Kaia Ragnhildstveit
Thompson, Amy
(EXTERNAL) FB-SE Rooftop Text Amendment
Thursday, July 1, 2021 3:50:42 PM

Hi Amy,
I am a resident on Elm Ave and am in favor of the text amendment. I think a restaurant rooftop
patio would be a great use of the current vacant building on 900 E (and other areas of
Sugarhouse), and I'm not too concerned about the noise since Trolley Wing Co is already
pretty lively.
One suggestion for a restaurant tenant is for staff and patrons to also utilize the small office
complex parking lot just to the south on 900 E and Wilmington in the evenings, if possible, to
alleviate a further increase in residential parking concerns.
Best,
Kaia Ragnhildstveit
Development Associate
Northstar Builders

ATTACHMENT F – TABLE OF PERMITTED & CONDITIONAL USES
IN FORM BASED DISTRICTS

